

GAHC010151052021



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/229/2021

THE STATE OF ASSAM
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT, ASSAM
SECRETARIAT, DISPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 781005.

VERSUS

PHAGULAL PRASAD
S/O- LATE JANGILAL PRASAD, P.O. PANITOLA RAILWAY STATION, P.S.
TINSUKIA, DIST.- TINSUKIA, PIN- 786183.

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. R MAZUMDAR

Advocate for the Respondent : MR S KHAN

BEFORE
HONOURABLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE SUSMITA PHUKAN KHAUND

ORDER

Date : 10.08.2023

Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned Standing Counsel, Education Department submits that he has received information that the matter is still under investigation.

The FIR was registered way back in the year 2009 and it is a totally unacceptable

position that the investigation has not been completed in almost 15 years. The detailed factual report has also not been placed for consideration of this Court despite pertinent direction.

We therefore direct Mr. R. Mazumdar, learned Standing Counsel, Education Department to ensure that the Superintendent of Police, Tinsukia, remains present in this Court along with the Investigating Officer and the Case Diary on the next date.

Re-notify on **23.08.2023**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant