

GAHC010151052021



**THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT**  
**(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)**

**Case No. : WA/229/2021**

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM, EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT, ASSAM  
SECRETARIAT, DISPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 781005.

VERSUS

PHAGULAL PRASAD  
S/O- LATE JANGILAL PRASAD, P.O. PANITOLA RAILWAY STATION, P.S.  
TINSUKIA, DIST.- TINSUKIA, PIN- 786183.

**Advocate for the Petitioner** : MR. R MAZUMDAR, MR. D MAZUMDAR,MR. R MAZUMDAR

**Advocate for the Respondent** : MR S KHAN, MR. A BHATTACHARYA,MRS. L N CHOUDHURY  
(CAVETOR),MS. M DEORI,

Linked Case : I.A.(Civil)/1509/2021

THE STATE OF ASSAM  
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF  
ASSAM  
EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT  
ASSAM SECRETARIAT  
DISPUR  
ASSAM  
PIN- 781005.

VERSUS

PHAGULAL PRASAD  
S/O- LATE JANGILAL PRASAD  
P.O. PANITOLA RAILWAY STATION  
P.S. TINSUKIA  
DIST.- TINSUKIA  
PIN- 786183.

-----  
Advocate for : MR. D MAZUMDAR  
Advocate for : MR S KHAN appearing for PHAGULAL PRASAD

**BEFORE**  
**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR**  
**HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE YARENJUNGLA LONGKUMER**

**ORDER**

**Date : 19.02.2025**  
(LANUSUNGKUM JAMIR, J)

Heard Mr. N. J. Khataniar, learned Standing Counsel, Elementary Education Department, Assam.

Mr. A. Bhattacharya, learned Legal Aid Counsel, submits that the sole respondent has expired on 10.12.2024 and accordingly he prays for some time to receive instructions.

Prayer is allowed.

List this matter after 2 (two) weeks.

**JUDGE**

**JUDGE**

**Comparing Assistant**