

GAHC010151052021



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WA/229/2021

THE STATE OF ASSAM
THROUGH THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF
ASSAM, EDUCATION (ELEMENTARY) DEPARTMENT, ASSAM
SECRETARIAT, DISPUR, ASSAM, PIN- 781005.

VERSUS

PHAGULAL PRASAD
S/O- LATE JANGILAL PRASAD, P.O. PANITOLA RAILWAY STATION, P.S.
TINSUKIA, DIST.- TINSUKIA, PIN- 786183.

For the appellant : Mr. B. Kaushik, Advocate

For the respondent : Ms. K. Malakar, Advocate

– B E F O R E –

HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. ASHUTOSH KUMAR

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN DEV CHOUDHURY

26-03-2026

(Ashutosh Kumar, C.J.)

Mr. B. Kaushik, learned counsel for the appellant/State of Assam seeks some time to file a substitution petition as the sole respondent has died.

However, the learned counsel appearing for the respondent submits that she has clear instructions not to pursue this matter.

In any case, the matter is being adjourned for the appellant/State of Assam to file substitution petition and also an affidavit on behalf of the heir(s) of the respondent whether they will be interested in pursuing this case.

Re-notify on **24.04.2026**.

JUDGE

CHIEF JUSTICE

Comparing Assistant